@'h
¢

DRr. Buu NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE MIONTOYA vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskgadi Nitsahakees

November 8, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Arbin Mitchell, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

¢ na

FROM 3 ‘ v)
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB
BU on Projects / Activities for Becenti Chapter, Lake Valley Chapter, Nahodishgish Chapter.
Tse'ii'ahi Chapter, Whiterock Chapter, Huerfano Chapter, Nageezi Chapter. and Crownpoint
SUBJECT . Chapter- ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Danny Simpson

. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Becenti Chapter, Lake Valley Chapter,
Nahodishgish Chapter, Tse'i'ahi
Chapter, Whiterock Chapter,
Huerfano Chapter, Nageezi Chapter, U.S. Treasury American Recovery

and Crownpoint Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CJY-65-23; CMY-42-23 §  8802,340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

il Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115290 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115315
Contract Mod No. Internal Modification No. 1
Amt of Budget Increase $4,600,557.00 $1,872,319.00 to $6,472,876.00
AMOUNT FROM TO
r Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

—~  Contract/ Agreement - Date execute
— NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date

w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CJY-65-23

L. Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 2nd budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to GD Danny
Simpson Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Danny Simpson totals $6,472,876. Information on Section |. of
Transmittal above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council
Delegate service aka Region.

Attachment
Copy: Contract files
Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023



NAVAIO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN |

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Hon. Danny Simpson

CHAPTERS: Becenti, Lake Valley, _Nahodlshglsh Standing Rock, Whiterock, Huerfano, Nageezi, Crownpomt

FRF

AMOUNT

FUNDING RECIPIENT |  SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN GVERSIGHT cATEGORY | P REVIEW #
Chtv-42:23 onduna 6, 2083 T | 1,72,319.00
Rtz Nor et~ loeans ratr et oy |35t |41 (a5 115.000.00
5P| B oo e | Bcer Chaper Baveom Addors | S5 Gm |1:14. | WO481 g 175, 000,00
B e v ool oepment (0 [HKOST7 16 950,000.00|
\{\'\,\\Q‘R gg\iglc:; &fei?mmunity None Identified Nageezi Chapter Warehouse Proje.ct. 32’&2‘,‘;’; ;feg?mmunity 144 HKO516 g 2'00’000-00
\w\(;ﬁ\ gétiestigg;;ﬁommunity None Identified ?Péfogjzgtzl Chapter Community Cemetery ggjﬂ%‘;;ﬁ?mm“ity 6.1 HK0518 $ 50 000.00
‘&?W( jgg\g;ggﬁfmm”nw None Identified grrgjxggfoim Chapter Septic Cleaning | Diison of Community 5 5 HK0502 .$ 30,000.00
\\,B\W\ g:’ﬁg;;;gfmm”“iw None Identified g:;y;gfoint Chapter Cleaning Supplies g{e"‘fg;‘;;;gf"‘m“"i‘y 1.14 .'HKOS‘.!.4 $ 50.000.00
‘\x\\h‘\-‘i\ gz’éseig‘;;ﬁ?mmunﬁy None Identified g;'gjvgcnfoint Chapter Utility Assistance gg\ij;;g;feﬁfmm“““y 2.2 .HKOQBQ-.’Z $ 150,000.00
| Bt Communts | Nore dentie o onapter Half-Acre grtmacem 223 [ozs02 g 300 000,00
“Per CJN-28-22, Section Three fE) the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Cerlified TOTAL: |$ 3,195,319.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1

of 3




NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN §

CoundiL DELEGATE: Hon. Danny Simpson

CHAPTERS: Becenti, Lake Valley, Nahodishgish, Standing Rock, Whiterock, Huerfano, Nageezi, Crownpoint

[xivics |

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN DVERSIGHT c ATII::;ZRY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01........ $3.195.319.00
H\| Division of Community | None Identified Crownpoint Chapter Water-Point Division of Comrmunity .5.11 'HKOS‘IS 1
\[{l\\"w Development Upgrac?e Projectp Development $ 25,000.00
P | Division of Community | None Identified Lake Valley Chapter Septic-Cleanin NN Environmental | 5.5 HK0439 |
\u&’w Development Project y p p g Pro'['e_c'ﬁon Ag’ency $ 100,000.00
\ | Division of Communiy | None Identified | Lake Valley Chapter Employ of Divison of Community |2 18 | HK0571
o one ldentifie ake Valley p ploy | .
" {Development Waterline/Powerline ROW Agent Development $ 50,000.00
$\| Division of C it ifie Tseli"ahi Chapter Heavy Eqﬁipment {Major Parts) | Division of Community | G
\‘\\}\m W Dg\gg;;en?mmum Y | None ldentified Replacement (Blades, Bucket, Tires) Project Development 6.1 -HK0543 $ 10,00000
| Division of Community si"ahi Ch tic Tank Division of Community 5.5 HKG574
@d‘\ Development None ldentified ’(I;?: al:x ;gl F?r o?géter Septic Tan Development ‘ $ 40,000.00
QX Divisi fC it . : . Teeny g ; i Diivision of Communify | a | _
m\“’ﬂ Dg\lf;[%g :?u en?mmum ¥ | None ldentified ;?;:} ;c?h! Chapter Home Renovations Development 2.18 HK0575 $ 402.644.00
(" | Division of Community [ None Identified | Tse'li”ahi Chapter Bathroom Additions | Division of Community | 1 14 HK0576 '
W [ Development (ADA Compliant) Project {_)eve'qmm | $300,000.00
3| Division of Community { “White Rock White Rock Chapter C ity Division of Commurity 2.18 HK0577
o ite Roc ite Roc apter Community . ]
W { Development Chapter Home/Bathroom Renovations Project Develapment $ 600,000.00
W\| Division of Community | “\WHite Rock it R k Chapter Wareh | Division of Community | {1 14 HKO0578 :
\.\4‘1“ Development Chag?ef ¢ gg}:ct oc pter Warehouse Development ' $ 150,000.00
*Per CIN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 4.872.963.00

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain

Page 2 of 3




NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Hon. Danny Simpson

CHAPTERS: Becenti, Lake Valley, Nahodishgish, Standing Rock, Whiterock, Huerfano, Nageezi, Crownpoint

FRF

.FUNDIM_G RECIPIENT | SUBRECIPIENT EXPEanTURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN QVERSIGHT} - | DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 02........... | $ 4,872,963.00
P Sty e ook witeRock CapterCommunty Rl B2 s5rmen 144 |1kos7e g 76 000 0
\1»“6 gg\iﬁ; :‘fe g?mmunfiv None Identified H{ﬁﬁg: I‘?Vr;g:ﬁrrissagggg Civl:tzfgéezgizte gf 5.11 HK0580 $ 77’ OOD.OO_'
e Diision of Commurity | None Identified | Huerfano Chapter Solar System Project ggjg;g;i communiy |2 15 | HK0581 $ 174.000.00
Bt commary s tfod | uerianoChapter SeptoSysom [orenaciman |55 |nkasiz g 32 000 0
W Divfsich of Community | None ldentified Huerfano Chapter Wéterline Extension/Septic | NN Depariment of | 5,11 HKO0B03 |
W‘Q Develepment Sgstgm Installation for Home Upgrades Project | Water Resources | $ 182,885.00
‘p\\ﬂ\k gi:iiig; ;f;i;ammunity None Identified gigsjzr;ii Chapter Housing Renovation ggf;se!g; of Community | 3 18 .H'K_Oggg $ 255.000.00
w@\-\ gg‘g&; ;feg?mmunﬁy None Identified ﬁ:&iﬁ&%ﬁ?&?ﬁﬁﬂ Home Dhvsion of Gommunily 12.18 .HKOS'.1.4 | g 753,02.-.8.00
w\‘ﬁ\{ ggﬁjﬁ)’; ggsmmunily. None Identified g;c;v;:?gi&tb%};i%t:; i;ioajZi:leremEum ggﬁf&ggeﬁfmm”"“y 4.1 HK0538-2 | $ 50’00.0.00
UN-ALLOCATED AMQUNT $ 2,329,464.00|
“Per CJIN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |

Chapters through sub-reciplent agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Pelegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 3 of 3

$ 8,802,340.00




The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN rresipent
Yideeskiadi Nitsahakees RICHELLE MONTOYA vice presimens

August 4, 2023

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
Navajo Nation Council

Post Office Box 3390

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CJY-65-23 An Action Relating to The Naabik iydti’ Committee and Navajo Nation Council: Amending CMY-
42-23, The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Danny Simpson’s
Delegate Region (Chapters: Becenti, Lake Valley, Nahodishgish, Standing Rock, Whiterock, Huerfano, Nageezi,
Crownpoint), To Include Additional Projects for this Delegate Region

Dear Speaker Curley,

I'am pleased to sign into law this resolution CJY-65-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate
Regional Project Plan for Honorable Simpson’s Delegate Region in the amount of $4,600,557.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their
Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds
are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery
Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, I encourage them to reach out to the Office
of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome
those roadblocks.

1 do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be
approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal
Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, |
know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on
the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent.
We do not currently have that system and I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to
improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this
historic funding.

Now let’s get to work!

Sincerely,

¢
Dr. Buu Nygren, Presiden
THE NAVAJO NATIO

Post Office Box 7440  Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ¢ Phone: (228) 871-7000 « Fax: (928) 871-4025



CI¥Y-65-23
RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCII:
25" NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;:
AMENDING CMY-42-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE DANNY SIMPSON’S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: BECENTI, LAXE VALLEY, NAHODISHGISH,
STANDING ROCK, WHITEROCK, HUERFANO, NAGEEZI, CROWNPOINT), TO
INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A,

The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102{a).

The Naabik’iyati’ Committee is a standing committee. of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164(a) (9).

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be

-approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into

law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164 (A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. €MY-42-23, herein by
reference, mandates that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Danny
Simpson’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Becenti, Lake Valley,
Nahbdishgish, Standing Rock, Whiterock, Huerfano, Nageezi,
Crownpoint) be approved by a Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation

pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A} (17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10),

(11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A.

Navajo Nation <Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING §1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL. RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, ESZS11, AND RURAL

ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;

Page 1 of 5




CJY-65-23

HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

CJIN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other
things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation

See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (B).

2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department; to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters., See CIJN-29-
22, 8ection Three (D).

3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Covernment may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, hut shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E)}.

4. Fach Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred twoc thousand

Page 2 of 5



CJY-65-23

three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CJIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

5. Each  Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject €JY-41-21's NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three
{L) (5) and (L) (6).

C. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CMY-42-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TQ THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE DANNY SIMPSON’S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: BECENTI, LAKE VALLEY, NAHODISHGISH,
STANDING ROCK, WHITEROCK, HUERFANO, NAGEEZI, CROWNPOINT), was
signed into law by the President of the Navaje Nation on June
8, 2023.

D. CMY-42-23, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164 (A} (17) and 2 N.N.C. 8§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

E. All additional projects listed in the Hon. Danny Simpson’s
Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been
deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition,
Hon. Danny Simpson’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not
exceed the amount of §8,802,340, as set forth in CJIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

F. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Danny Simpson’s
Pelegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the additicnal projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Danny
Simpson’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Becenti, Lake Valley,
Nahodishgish, Standing Rock, Whiterock, Huerfano, Nageezi,
Crownpoint) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. AMENDING CMY-42-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE DANNY
SIMPSON’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: BECENTI, LAKE VALLEY,
NAHODISHGISH, STANDING ROCK, WHITEROCK, HUERFANO, NAGEEZY,
CROWNPOINT) , TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE
REGION

Page 3 of §



CJY-65-23

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the additicnal projects as
part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hon. Danny Simpson’s Delegate Region
(Chapters: Becenti, Lake Valley, Nahodishgish, Standing Rock,
Whiterock, Huerfano, Nageezi, Crownpoint) set forth in Exhibit
A,

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJIN-29-22, and
BFS-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resclved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resoclution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(i7} and 2 ©N.N.C. §§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164{(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. S§§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

Page 4 of 5



CJY-65-23
CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resoclution was duly
considered by the 25t Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 18 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 18t day of July 2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker

25t Nawvajo Nation Council

7/2,7 / Z3

"DATE

Motion: Honorable Shaandiin Parrish
Second: Honorable Brenda Jesus

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not veoting

ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:
1. I, hereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 1005 (C)(10), on this

day of _Asv , 2023.
Biu Nygren, P{:;§g§2§>ﬂ_,,a/
Navajo Nat+
2. I, hereby, wveto the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C){11l), on this day
of ; 2023 for the

reason(s}) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

3. T, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by wvote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of , 2023,

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

Page 5 of 5



193

NAVAJO NATION

Navajo Nation Council Summer Session

Amd# to Amd#

MOT Parrish, S
SEC Jesus, B

Yeas : 18

Yea: 18

Begay, H

Begay, N
Charles-Newton, E
Claw, 8

Crotty, A

Nay: 0

Excused : 1

Damon, S

Not Voting : 4

Arviso, 8§

Legislation 0133-23: Amending

CMY-42-23, the Navajo Nation
Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate
Region Project Plan for....

Nays:0 Excused : 1
Daniels, H Nez; R
James, V Notah, N
Jesus, B Parrish, S
Johnson, C Simonson, G
Nez, A
Aseret, L Tse, O

Presiding Speaker: Curley, C

711912023
07:24:07 PM

PASSED

Not Voting : 4

Simpson, D
Slater, C
Tolth, G
Yazzie, C

Yanito, C



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B, BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Deputy Atlorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK0576

Date & Time Received: 06/15/23 at 16:44

Dafe & Time of Response: 6/23/23 at 849

Entity Requesting FRF: Tse'iahi’ Chapter

Title of Project: Bathroom Addition - ADA Compliant

Administrative Oversight: DCD

Amount of Funding Requested: $300,000.00

Eligibility Determination:

v/ |FRF eligible

. RF ineligible

deitional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
(I) Public Health and Economic Impact 2) Premium Pay
(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
1.14, Other Public Health Services

P.O. Box 2010 » Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 ¢ 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 10of 2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

HMissing Form DExpcnditure‘ Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing DFLmds will not be obligated by
:]Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024
incligible purpose Dlncorrcct Signatory
ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports 'Dlnconsistent with applicable NN or
Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

fo make a proper determination

Other Comments;

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Rudy Anaya, Tax and Finance Unit

]

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: d ’“‘L '!’7"’ .

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubimit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information, Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Deteriination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS. form indicating resubmission. revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and cther supporting documents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice.
- therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct. and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the iniiia! determination, the requestor must seek the advice
of NNDQJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a
legally allowsble use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or rol the Project or Program should be funded, nor daes it setve
as an opinjon as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable.or accurate,

Page 2 of 2



( (
APPENDIX A
_ THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. Identification of parties.
o overnance Cerlied Chaplef o eifahi’ Chapter Delepreparec; 09/28/22
Cha[ptefs PO. BOX.247 phonefemail: 505-785-2247
mailing address: crownpoint, NM 87313 websie (fany): Standingrock@navajochapters.org/
This Form prepared by: -Janice Padilia phonelemail. 505-801-7601

Community Services Coordinator janpadia@nnchapters.org

CONTACT FERSON'S name and ile CONTACT FERSON'S Info

Ttle and fype of Project, Bathroom Addition - ADA Compliant
Chapter President; Johnny Johnson phone & emil 505-906-5255; jisondem@yzahoo.com
Chapter Vice-President_PyHlis Willsto-Lancer phone & emai, 505-879-5758; pwillete04@yahoo.com
Chapler Secretary: Alva R. Tom phone & emal 505-870-7162; artom@navajochapters.org
Chapter Treasurer; Alva R. Tom phone & emait 505-870-7152; artom@navajochapters.org
ChapterManageror CSC: Janice Padilla phone & email 505-786-2247; janpadia@nnchapters.arg
DCDIChapter ASQ: LM bﬂqil\/\j prone&emat: _O0S - V¥ -~ 2247

List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (fknown): __UNKnown

[ document attached
Amount of FRF requested; $300,000 FRF funding period: Ja@nuary 1 2023 to September 30, 2026

indicate Project starting and ending/deadiing dafe

Part 2. Expenditure Plan details,

(a) Describe the Program(s} andlor Project(s) fo be funded, including how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:
These bathroom additions will connect the home with electricity, provide homes with drinking water

through a water cistern or connection to a waterline & provide the home with a septic tank or connect
to a sewer system. Homes will be provided the shell bathroom addition with roofing, flooring, water
heater, wali heater, toilet, bathroom sink & shower, etc. The project will be installing either a waterline
or cistern system to all homes where it installs a septic system. Installation of septic systems & a
clean drinking water system will directly address one of the major sanitation deficiences that is
connected to the high outbreak of COVID-19 on the Navajo Nation (NN) Tse'ii'ahi’ Chapter

{7 document attached

(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nafion, Navajo communities, or the Navajo People:

A high number of homes on the NN lack access to one or more of the following utilities; electricity,

water, wasterwater& broadband. Project will provide one or more utility services to homes that lacks it

or will imporve the water & wastewater systems to address the need for clean drinking water systems

for Tse'ii'ahi' community. All projects will promote public health & economic stimulus & direct beneiit.

[ document attached

{c) Provide a prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phasa of the Project. Disclose any

challenges that may prevent you from incuring costs for ali funding by December 31,2024 andfor fully expending funds and completing the

-Page 1of2-



APPENDIX A
Programi{s} or Projeci(s) by December 31, 2026:
Based on the funding, the project end date will be September 30, 2026 with all funds being
incumbered before September 31, 2024. Navajo Nation Budget Form 2 are attached for phase goals
i*per quarter for funding period.

i
!
'

3 dozument attached

. (d} Identify who wzf!be régﬁbnsibie for implementing the Pragram or Praject:
‘The Project Manger and Chapter Adminsitraiton will work closely with the ARPA Office on the
bathroom additions.

f

[ dotument attached .
(&} Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance ¢osts for the Project once completed, and how such cosls wil be funded
prospectively:
‘Recipieni(s) will be responsible for operation and maintenance of installed bathroom additions. No |
jadditional cost or recurring cost will be incurred by Tse'i'ahi’ Chapter once bathroom additions are j
‘completed.

i

T doctment aflashed |
() State which of the 65 Fiscal Recavery Fund expendilure calegaries in the altached U.S. Depariment of the Treasury Apperidix 1 listing the
proposed Program or Project falls under, and explzin the reason why:
Categories: Public Health: 1,14 - Other Public Health i
Pursuant to the US Treasury guidleines and funding objectives, these bathroom additions address ‘

the conditions that contributed to poor public health & economic outcomes during teh pandemic, By
concentrating in areas with limted economic opporiunities and inadequatw or poor housing qulity,
jaccess to resources facilitates improved health outcoes including services that connect residents with
health care resources & public assistance &build healthier environmental such as: housing services to |
suppart healthy living environments & neighborhocds conducivé to mental & physical wellness. The
lexacerbation of health disparities during the pandemic & the role of pre-existing social vulnerabilites |
are presumed to be responsive to the public health impact of the pandemic. These bathroom additions .
will build healthier environments. L L [1 documen attached -
Part 3. Additional documents. '

List here all additional supporting documenis attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A):
1. Budget Forms 2. Chapter Resolution i

|
: ‘Z{hapter Resolulion attached
Part4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.

Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implamentation of this FRF Expendifure Plan shall be in accardance
with Resolution Na. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with 2l applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, requlations, and policiss:

gp:g:;%i Efm L E&L LL ‘L’& ' Appraved by .
;sig_g;zf_u:epaufﬁ—‘m:: ss.::.r_ i N sign; Doyt (o Vice Presideny;
Approved by: pg&;{abt« LL{%, L {./H:A: Approved by: _L’ ‘?f % (}’?«w AS(; '6 %

mmed €57 signature 1Y
Approved o subr
for Revigy:

o

e

SnataE of LoD L Deest

-Page 206f2 -



R5551200p NAVAJO NATION 11722023 831013

Job Status Inquiry Print Page - %
Joh K2115305  USTREAS-TSETAHI [IM BR ADA Thry Date 11/30/2023
Project
Cost Cost LPM Original Revised Actoal Open Commiit Budget % Revised % Revised
Code Type Dcscrip!iop___ DECUM Budget At ) Budget Ant Amount Amount Balance ) - Bpemt ) Rewmaining
V740 Program Revenue BN 300.000.00. 30000000- )  30000000- B
1710 Program Revenue 6 T 300.000.00- 300,000,00- ) o 300,000.00- . ) __I.U'[_).
1703 CLi Revetine 57T 300.000.00- 300.000.00- _ o 3()0700{).03- o ._ 106
1708 [ixternal C:G Revenue Soure 4 T . “304.000:00-. 300000 60- . '3.91\;}.[‘1{20..00- o l o ID()
1000 Revenues 3T 30000600~ 360.000.00- - 300.060.00- T 1.00
6520 Comsulting 68N 50,0000 50,000.00 _ | shgeogo _ 160
6520 Consuliing 6 504600.00 50.000.00 o so000000 a0
6510 Professional Services 5T - 3000000 - 50.000.00 ) ) 50.000.00 o o ._!..0(.)
6500 Contractual Serviees 4 T 50.000.60 50.000.00 . 50,000,00 {00
%500 Infrasture (noun cap) 6 BN 250.000,00 ) 250,000.00 230,000.00 o o [.00
8500 Infrasture (nom tap) 6 T 25000000 250,000.00 S 000000 LD
8010 Public 5T 25000000 250,000.00 ' _ 25000000 )
§000 Assistance, 4 T 25ﬁ.000.ﬂﬁ 250,000.00 ) 250.000.05. ) . ) 100
2000 [ixpenses O 300,000,00 200,000.00 308:000.00 . o "LO()



O THE NAVAJO NATION Page ___ of
FY_L&2 DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
[PARTT. PROGRAM INFORMATION: ) _

Program NamelTitle: ~ *» pote 20y e A d Hans - ADA Zovplladt Business Unit No.: NEW K 2/15305
PART ll. DETAILED BUDGET:
A (B) €) (D)
Total by Total by

Object : e iy DETAILED MAJOR

Corli Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Object Code Object Code
(LOD 6) (LOD 6) (LOD 4)

m, f‘ AN Wl | PA ).-‘. L

o A
X300 Pes WAL 250,006.06
00 1 e 1 ) 4 =

45> / v fof 2, 2C e

|l[oll$5 g

TOTAL| %

0000 -00 -




THE NAVAJO NATION Page _1_of_4_

FY _2023__ PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
— KRall5305
PART (. Business Unit No.: NEW Program Tille: DCDI Tse'iiahi' (Standing Rock) Chapter Division/Branch; DCD / Executive
Prepared By: Janice Padilla, CSC Phone No.: 505-786-224712248 Email Address: slandingrock@navaiochapters org
Fiscal Year % of Fund (A] (B} (c’
(PART Il. FUNDING SOURCE(S) Merm Amount Total PART lI. BUDGET SUMMARY Type  NNC Approved Difference or
NN Fiscal Recovery Funds 11723913026 300,000.00 | 100% Code  Original Budgel  Proposed Budget Total

2001 Personnel Expenses

3000 Travel Expenses

3500 Meeling Expenses

4000 Supplies

5000 Lease and Rental

5500 Communications and Utilities
{6000 Repairs and Maintenance 5 250,000 Ak
[6500 Contractual Services

] = 50,000 50,000 Ay
7000 Special Transactions
8000 Public Assistance (s & 250 000 250,000 [lAt
9000 Capital Outlay )
9500 Malching Funds
9500 Indirect Cost 3 O
TOTAL $0.00 300,000.00 -0 44
|PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES {0) (E)
Total # of Positions Budgeled: -1 o~ A
TOTAL:} $300,000.00 | 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeted: o o Al
{PART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED {N THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
SUBMITTED BY: James Adakai, Deputy Director APPROVED BY: CMmbﬂn. Division Director N
Division Director / Branch Chief's Printed Name
06/14/2023

sion i el's signature and Dale




THE NAVAJO NATION Page_2 of 4

FY __2023 PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2
[PART, :
R '{%?//5%
Business Unit Ho.: EW Program Name/Title: DCDf Tee'li'ah? (Standing Rock} Chapler

PART I, PLAN OF OPERATIONRESOLUTION NUMBER/FURPOSE OF PROGRAM:
CJIN-28-22 Navaja Fiscal Recovery Fund on the Naveja Hation

[PART T, PROGRAM PERFORIAANCE CRITERIAY 341 Tnd QTR KIT [l SRR ll
ua

Goal | Actual [T i Goal | Aciuat | Goal | At

1. Goal Statement:

Provida pdequate bethroom addition facility to prevent COVID-12 end other infecfionous desease

Program Perlormance MeastrefObjective:

Senvice 15 lient wihin the comsmunlty- [ 15 | | | i | | | !
2, Goat Stetement:

Provido adequate batiroom addition facility o prevent COVID-10 and other infectonous desease

Program Performance Messure/Objective;

Design end construct bathroom addlion [ 5 | [ } | | ] | |
3. Gogl Stafement:

Provide adequata bathroom addilion fecilty tn prevent COVID-19 and other infectionous desease

Program Performance Measure/Objective;

Install plumbing of Bathroom AddHon | | B | | | | }
4, Gos! Siztement:

Provide adequate bathroom addition fellity to prevent COVID-19 end other Infectioncus desease

Program Performanca Medsure/Objective:

Final inspetiton of the project { { | | | 15 | j I
5. Goal Statement:
Provide adequate bathroom addition facility to provent COMID-19 and other infeclionous desease
Program Performance Measure!/Objoctive:
| oo T 1T 1T 1T T T&s1 1
\[PART V. TREREEY AGKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BECH THOROUGHLY REVIEWED, L
James Adakai, Deputy Director Calvin Castillo, Division Director

Program Wansgers Prinied Hama Division LirectoriBranch Lhtel's Printed Name

i 06/14/2023
Divisttn D} ch Chiel's Signature and Date




THE NAVAIO NATION
PROJECT PROCESS SCHEDULE

Page 4 of _4
PROIECT FORM

PART 1. Business Unitho: K &2// 5305

Project Tille:  ARPA FUNDS

PART IL, Project Information

Project Descriptlon Bathroom Additions

Project Type: ARPA FUNDS
Planned Start Date:  January 4, 2023
Planned End Date: September 30, 2026

Check one box: Original [T revision [ Reallocation [ Modiication Project Manager: Janice Padila, CSC
PART [H. PART .  Use Fiscal Year (FY) Quarlers 1o complele the information befow, 0= 0ct.; N = Nov.; D= Dec,, ele. Expected Completion Date i
Project Task Lisk: stich as Plan, FY 2004 FY  20%% pec feedm;p:;mg‘ ale
Design, Construct, Equip or T Exceeds 5.
Fumish, 15t Qte, 2nd Cir, 3rd Qlr. 41h Qtr. 1st Qtr, 2nd Qfr, 3rd Q. 4th Qir. Dale_9/30/2026
O|NJID|J]F AfMIdlwmlAais|Oo|INTD]IS|FIMIAIMEJIM|AL s |Ooln[olalTFIm
BATHROOM ADDITION
Commnily Assessment
Identiy 15 Clienls
Centractual Sarvices
Close Oul
PART V., $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ PROJECT TOTAL
Expecled Quarery Expenditures
FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resolution No: FMIS Set Up Date: Comipany No: OMB Analyst:






